
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 6 July 2021 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Bill Williams 

Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Margy Newens 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact: Greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 28 June 2021 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 6 July 2021 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

3 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 
2021. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

6 - 10 

6.1. 21-23 PARKHOUSE STREET, LONDON, SE5 7TQ 
 

11 - 125 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6.2. SHOPPING CENTRE SITE ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, 26 28 30 
AND 32 NEW KENT ROAD, ARCHES 6 AND 7 ELEPHANT 
ROAD AND LONDON COLLEGE OF COMMUNICATIONS SITE,  
LONDON SE1 

 

126 - 363 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 



  
 

 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. Please note that, due to ongoing coronavirus measures, speakers must register to 

speak by no later than 5pm, 1 working day before the meeting. 
 
5. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 

not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 

recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
6. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 

application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair will 
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered.  
 

7. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning. 

 

1



 

 
8. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 

as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
9. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
10. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
11. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
12. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Tel: 020 7525 5485 
 

 

2



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 21 April 2021 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 21 April 2021 at 6.30 pm  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT:  

Colin Wilson, Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road 
Jon Gorst, Legal Services 
Troy Davies, Planning 
Pip Howson, Transport Policy 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Team 
Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated 
before the meeting: 
 
Addendum report relating to items 6.1. 

3
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 21 April 2021 
 

Members pack relating to items 6.1. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 be approved as 
a correct record of the meeting. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1.       That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations 
          and comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of 
          the reports included in the attached items were considered. 
 
2.       That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
          conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
          unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 
3.       That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not 
          as included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
          specified and agreed. 
 

6.1 671-679 OLD KENT ROAD LONDON SE15 1JS  
 

 Planning application: Application 20/AP/2701 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of all existing structures and erection of a part 10, part 12 storey plus 
basement mixed-use development comprising 257sqm flexible Class E floorspace 
(Commercial, business and service), and 267 purpose-built student 
accommodation rooms with associated amenity space and public realm works, car 
and cycle parking, and ancillary infrastructure. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers present. 
 
There were no objectors present wishing to address the committee. 

4



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 21 April 2021 
 

 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions 
put by the committee. 
 
At 7.26pm the meeting took a screen break and resumed at 7.31pm. 
 
The committee put further questions to the applicant and officers. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site who 
wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak. 
 
The committee discussed the application. 
 
The chair enquired about monitoring to ensure compliance of any decision would 
be continuous. Officers responded that this would be picked up in the Section 106 
agreement. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and referral to 
the Mayor of London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement by no later than 21 October 2021. 
 

b) In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 21 October 2021 
that the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 258 of this report. 

 

 The meeting ended at 7.47pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

5



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
6 July 2021  

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 

BACKGROUND
[...]
CKGROUND INFORMATION ............................................................................................ 80 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .............................................................................................. 80 

APPENDICES ........................................................................................................................ 80 

AUDIT TRAIL .......................................................................................................................... 81 

14



4  

Item No. 
 
6.1 

Classification: 
 
OPEN 

Date: 
 
24.6.2021 

Meeting Name: 
 
Planning Committee 

Report title: Development Management planning application: 
19/AP/0469: Full Planning Application. 

 
Address: 21-23 PARKHOUSE STREET, LONDON, SE5 7TQ 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing building at 21-23 Parkhouse Street 
and erection of two blocks (Block A and Block B) of 5 and part-7/part- 
10 storeys. 
 
Block A comprises a 5-storey block for commercial/employment use 
(879sqm) and Block B comprises a part-7/part 10-storey block with 
ground floor commercial/employment use (111sqm) and 33 
residential dwellings, accessible car parking, cycle parking, refuse 
storage, and associated landscaping. 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

St Giles, Camberwell Green, Faraday 

From: London Borough of Southwark 

Application Start Date 13.03.2019 PPA Expiry Date N/A 

Earliest Decision Date 01.04.2021  

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, the applicant entering 

into an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of London. 
 

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 31st 
December 2021, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 266. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
3. This is a major application which seeks to redevelop a vacant industrial site within 

to provide a mixed-use commerci
[...]
heir own land. This proposal would deliver 33 new 
homes on a Council owned site which would include the provision of 52% 
affordable housing by habitable room, all of social rented tenure which would 
contribute to the most acute needs of the Borough. The benefits of this are an 
important material consideration. 

 
The inclusion of housing on the site is a departure from saved Southwark Plan 
Policy 1.2 and Core Strategy Policy 10 relating to preferred industrial areas. This 
must be weighed against the wider benefits of the scheme, and with regard to the 
emerging policy within the draft NSP which proposes a change from an industrial 
use at the site to a mixed-use employment and residential neighbourhood. It is 
not considered that approval of this application would undermine the future of the 
PIL, or the emergence of policies within the draft NSP. 

 
The design would be of a high quality making a positive contribution to the 
townscape of Parkhouse Street. Sufficient setback of the buildings, appropriate 
landscaping and mitigation has been secured to limit any harm to the adjacent 
park and SINC. Whilst there would be some harm to the setting of the nearby 
heritage assets, this is considered to be less than substantial harm which would 
be outweighed by the wider benefits of the proposal. 

 
Subject to conditions to control the development in detail the development would 
offer a good standard of amenity to future residents of this site and would not 
cause significant harm to existing neighbours. Furthermore the development of 
this site would not prejudice the future development of adjacent sites. 

 
Subject to the recommend conditions and s106 obligations the development has 
satisfactorily addressed transport and sustainability policies. 

 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to 
conditions, the timely completion of a S106 Agreement and referral to the Mayor 
of London. 

90



80  

 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

[...]
www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/implementing-london-plan/planning-guidance-and-practice-notes/land-industry-and
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/implementing-london-plan/planning-guidance-and-practice-notes/play-and-informal
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/implementing-london-plan/planning-guidance-and-practice-notes/planning-equality-and


Affordable Housing (2008) 
Draft Affordable Housing (2011) 
Design and Access Statements (2007) 
Development Viability (2016) 
Residential Design Standards (2011 with 2015 update) 
Interim guidance for technical housing standards 
S106 and CIL (2015) 
S106 and CIL Addendum (2017) 
Sustainability Assessments (2007) 
Sustainable Design and Construction (2009) 
Sustainable Transport (2009) 
 
 

107



Appendix 5: Recommendation 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 
Applicant Miss Evelyn Thomas 

London Borough Of Southwark 

Reg. 

Number 

19/AP/0469 

Application Type Local Authority Development by 

Others  

  

Recommendation GRANT subject to Legal Agreement 

(GLA) 

Case 

Number 

2236-21 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 for the following development: 
 
Demolition of existing building at 21-23 Parkhouse Street and erection of two blocks 
(Block A and Block B) of 5 and part-7/part-10 storeys. Block A comprises 5-storey 
block for commercial/employment use (879sqm) and Block B comprises a part-7/part 
10-storey block with ground floor commercial/employment use (111sqm) and 33 
residential dwellings, accessible car parking, cycle parking, refuse storage, and 
associated landscaping 

RE CONSULTATION DUE TO 
Reduction in commercial floorspace (99 sqm reduction) 
All of the light industrial floorspace to be B1c (now Use Class E)  
20 percent commercial floorspace to be provided as affordable workspace  
Design amendments to commercial floorspace (ground floor
[...]
ed to permission 16/AP/4458 .................................... 91 

Community Infrastructure Levy implications.......................................................... 92 

Community involvement and engagement ............................................................ 92 

Other matters ........................................................................................................ 92 

Conclusion on planning issues .............................................................................. 94 

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS ....................................... 95 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ............................................................................... 95 

APPENDICES .......................................................................................................... 96 

AUDIT TRAIL ........................................................................................................... 96 

APPENDIX 1 ............................................................................................................ 96 

APPENDIX 2 ............................................................................................................ 96 

 

  

128



3 
 

Item No.  
6.2 
 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
6 July 2021 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 21/AP/1104 for: FULL PLANNING APPLICATION 

Address:  
Shopping Centre Site Elephant And Castle, 26 28 30 and 32 New 
Kent Road, Arches 6 And 7 Elephant Road and London College Of 
Communications Site,  London SE1 
 
Proposal:  
Minor material amendments to planning permission 20/AP/3675 (for 
Phased, mixed-use redevelopment of the existing Elephant and 
Castle shopping centre and London College of Communication sites 
comprising the demolition of all existing buildings and structures and 
redevelopment to comprise buildings ranging in height from single 
storey to 35 storeys above multi-level and single basements, to 
provide a range of uses including residential (use class C3), retail 
(use Class A1-A4), office (Use Class B1), Education (use class D1), 
assembly and leisure (use class D2) and a new station entrance and 
station box for use as a London underground operational railway 
station, means of access, public realm and landscaping works, 
parking and cycle storage provision, plant and servicing areas, and a 
range of other associated and ancillary works and structures. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

North Walworth, St George’s 

 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date  08.04.2021 Application Expiry Date  29.07.2021 

Earliest Decision Date 25.06.2021  

129



4 
 

 

 
 

 Representations From Members Of The Public 
 Total number of neighbours notified 4,110 by letter, site and press notices 

Total number of contributions 
received 

9 

 2 objections, 7 supports 
 

  

 RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.  a) That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, referral to the 

Greater London Authority (GLA), and a variation and endorsement to the s106 

130



5 
 

agreement for planning permission 16/AP/4458.  
 
b) That the environmental information be taken into account as required by 
Regulation 26 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017.  
 
c) That following issue of the decision it be confirmed that the Director of Planning 
and Growth shall place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to 
Regulation 30 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessments) Regulations and that for the purposes of Regulation 30(1)(d) the 
main reasons and considerations on which the Local Planning Authority's decision 
is based shall be set out as in this report, and shall inform the Secretary of State 
of the decision. 

  

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  

2.  This application relates to the Elephant and Castle shopping centre and London 
College 
[...]
mendment to 
permission 16/AP/4458 comprising the enlargement of the consented station box 
and associated minor elevational alterations (20/AP/3675). This was a s73 
application for minor material amendments and was required in order to provide 
simplified, step-free access between the new ticket hall and the Northern Line 
platforms, and to future-proof the station box so that it could accommodate the 
Bakerloo Line Extension (BLE) if this project is delivered. In all other respects, for 
instance land use mix and housing layouts and numbers, the permission 
remained unchanged from that consented in 2019. 

  

26.  The s106 agreement for planning permission 16/AP/4458 (i.e. the original 
permission) secured a range of mitigation measures and includes a clause 
binding any subsequent s73 permissions to the terms of the s106. As such all 
mitigation secured for permission 16/AP/4458 continued to be secured for 
permission 20/AP/3675.  Application 20/AP/3675 was accompanied by the 2016 
ES and an EIA Statement of Conformity letter which effectively amended / 
updated the 2016 ES.  References in this report to the 2016 ES therefore mean 
the amended ES as updated by the EIA Statement of Conformity. It is this more 
recent permission, 20/AP/3675 which includes the enlarged station box, which the 
applicant now wishes to amend.   

  

 Details of proposal 

136



11 
 

  
27.  Planning permission is sought for minor material amendments to planning 

permission 20/AP/3675, the development description for which is as follows: 
 
‘Phased, mixed-use redevelopment of the existing Elephant and Castle shopping 
centre and London College of Communication sites comprising the demolition of 
all existing buildings and structures and redevelopment to comprise buildings 
ranging in height from single storey to 35 storeys above multi-level and single 
basements, to provide a range of uses including residential (use class C3), retail 
(use Class A1-A4), office (Use Class B1), Edu
[...]
; means of access, public realm and landscaping 
works, parking and cycle storage provision, plant and servicing areas, and a 
range of other associated and ancillary works and structures comprising the 
enlargement and reconfiguration of the consented station box, including the 
provision of an additional basement level and minor elevational changes to 
the station entrance to:  

- enable the new station entrance to serve as the single point of entry / exit 
for both Northern and Bakerloo lines in the future;  
- facilitate future connection with the Bakerloo line platforms from the ticket 
hall, through provision of space for three additional escalators;  
- provide simpler step free access routes between the ticket hall and the 
Northern line platforms;  
- provide an extension to the firefighters' lift shaft to the Bakerloo line 
connection level; and  
- secure revisions to retain access to an existing London Underground 
ventilation shaft. 

 

GRANTED - 
Major 
Application 
12/03/2021 
 

 

 

 

 

311



 

 

TP(Permit) 

SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as amended) 
 

 

www.southwark.gov.uk 
PLANNING PERMISSION WITH LEGAL 
AGREEMENT 

 

 

Applicant Elephant & Castle Properties CO Ltd LBS Registered Number 21/AP/1104 
Date of Issue of this decision:  

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 

 

Minor material amendments to planning permission 20/AP/3675 (for Phased, mixed-use redevelopment of the existing 
Elephant and Castle shopping centre and London College of Communication sites comprising the demolition of all existing 
buildings and structures and redevelopment to comprise buildings ranging in height from single storey to 35 storeys above 
multi-level and single basements, to provide a range of uses including residential (use class C3), retail (use Class A1-A4), 
office (Use Class B1), Education (use class D1), assembly and leisure (use class D2) and a new station entrance and 
station box for u
[...]
anatory booklet aimed mainly at 
householders and small businesses can be obtained from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government [DCLG] Free Literature tel: 0870 1226 236 [quoting product code 02BR00862]. 

 

IMPORTANT: This is a PLANNING PERMISSION only and does not operate so as to grant any lease, 
tenancy or right of occupation of or entry to the land to which it refers. 

363



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 

 



 

 

 

 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-2022 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gregory Weaver via Microsoft Teams. 

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-chair) 

Councillor James Coldwell 

Councillor Richard Livingstone 

Councillor Damian O'Brien 

Councillor Cleo Soanes 

Councillor Dan Whitehead 

Councillor Bill Williams  

 

 

 

RESERVES - Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Radha Burgess 

Councillor Victor Chamberlain 

Councillor Jon Hartley 

Councillor Nick Johnson 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 

Councillor James McAsh 

Councillor Victoria Mills 

Councillor Margy Newens  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Colin Wilson (label provided) 

Yvonne Lewis (label provided) 

Stephen Platts (label provided) 

 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM 

 

Sarah Newman 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic copies no 

paper) 

 

Louise Neilan 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Jonathan Gorst 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Gregory Weaver 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 18 June 2021 

 
 

 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

10 

 

23 

 

 
 
 

        


	Agenda
	 [Comment...]
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	6.1 21-23 PARKHOUSE STREET, LONDON, SE5 7TQ
	Report 21-23 Parkhouse Street
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3
	APPENDIX 4
	APPENDIX 5

	6.2 Shopping Centre Site Elephant And Castle, 26 28 30 and 32 New Kent Road, Arches 6 And 7 Elephant Road and London College Of Communications Site,  London SE1
	Report - E and C Shopping centre
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	 [Comment...]
	Distribution page




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 July 2021 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 6 July 2021 at 6.30 pm at 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson 
Dipesh Patel 
Gemma Usher 
Victoria Lewis 
Pip Howson 
Michael Tsoukaris 
Jonathan Gorst 
Colin Wilson 
Gregory Weaver 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Cleo Soanes. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members 
for the meeting. 
 

 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 July 2021 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were 
circulated 
before the meeting: 
 
Addendum report relating to items 6.1 and 6.2 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 The Chair noted that the application referred to in item 6.2 was within their 
ward. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 

observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement 
action and the receipt of the reports included in the attached 
items were considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject 

to the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the 
attached reports unless otherwise stated be agreed. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included 

or not as included in the reports relating to an individual item, 
they be clearly specified and agreed. 

 
 

 

6.1 21-23 PARKHOUSE STREET, LONDON, SE5 7TQ 
 

 

 Planning Application: Application 19/AP/0469 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Demolition of existing building at 21-23 Parkhouse Street and 
erection of two blocks (Block A and Block B) of 5 and part-7/part- 10 

 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 July 2021 
 

storeys. 
 
Block A comprises a 5-storey block for commercial/employment use 
(879sqm) and Block B comprises a part-7/part 10-storey block with 
ground floor commercial/employment use (111sqm) and 33 
residential dwellings, accessible car parking, cycle parking, refuse 
storage, and associated landscaping. 
 
The Committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers present. 
 
The Committee heard the objector’s statement. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of the objectors 
present. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and 
answered questions by the committee. 
 
The Ward Councillor, Councillor Ian Wingfield spoke on this item. 
 
The committee discussed the application.  
 
The Chair noted the inclusion of an extra recommendation, which 
was submitted in the addendum. 
 
A motion to grant the application as amended was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared carried: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, 
the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement, 
and referral to the Mayor of London. 
 

b) In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are 
not met by 31st December 2021, the director of planning be 
authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out in paragraph 266. 
 

c) That members note and consider the amendments to the 
report and amendment to the drawing numbers of condition 1 
of Appendix 3 of the committee item in reaching their 
decision.  
 

 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 July 2021 
 

 
 
 

6.2 SHOPPING CENTRE SITE ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, 26 28 30 AND 32 
NEW KENT ROAD, ARCHES 6 AND 7 ELEPHANT ROAD AND 
LONDON COLLEGE OF COMMUNICATIONS SITE,  LONDON SE1 

 

 

 Planning application: Application 21/AP/1104 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 

Minor material amendments to planning permission 20/AP/3675 (for 
Phased, mixed-use redevelopment of the existing Elephant and 
Castle shopping centre and London College of Communication sites 
comprising the demolition of all existing buildings and structures and 
redevelopment to comprise buildings ranging in height from single 
storey to 35 storeys above multi-level and single basements, to 
provide a range of uses including residential (use class C3), retail 
(use Class A1-A4), office (Use Class B1), Education (use class D1), 
assembly and leisure (use class D2) and a new station entrance 
and station box for use as a London underground operational 
railway station, means of access, public realm and landscaping 
works, parking and cycle storage provision, plant and servicing 
areas, and a range of other associated and ancillary works and 
structures. 
 
The Committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers present. 
 
The committee heard the objector’s statement. 
 
The committee put questions to the objector. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and 
answered questions put by the committee. 
 
The Committee heard a statement in support of the application from 
a member of the public who lived within 100 metres of the 
development site. 
 
There were no questions for the resident. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak. 
 
The committee discussed the application. 

 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 July 2021 
 

 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, 

referral to the Greater London Authority (GLA), and a variation 
and endorsement to the s106 agreement for planning 
permission 16/AP/4458. 

 
b)  That the environmental information be taken into account as 

required by Regulation 26 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 

c)  That following issue of the decision it be confirmed that the 
Director of Planning and Growth shall place a statement on the 
Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) 
Regulations and that for the purposes of Regulation 30(1)(d) 
the main reasons and considerations on which the Local 
Planning Authority's decision is based shall be set out as in 
this report, and shall inform the Secretary of State of the 
decision. 

 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

   

   

   
 


